SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1931.

No. 165, A.]

[Published May 13, 1931.

## CHAPTER 103.

AN ACT to create section 62.27 of the statutes, relating to the acceptance of deposits for real estate taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 62.27 The council of any city of the second or third class may by resolution authorize the city treasurer to accept deposits from time to time in anticipation of real estate taxes, and shall determine the rate of interest to be allowed on such deposits, not to exceed six per centum per annum; said resolution shall also provide the method of receiving, handling, protection and disbursement of said funds. Any funds so deposited by any taxpayer are hereby declared to be trust funds and no part of such funds shall be available for expenditure by such city until received as taxes by the treasurer of such city.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1931.

No. 215, A.]

[Published May 13, 1931.

## CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (4) of section 62.11 of the statutes, relating to revision of city ordinances.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (c) of subsection (4) of section 62.11 of the statutes is amended to read: (62.11) (4) (c) Whenever the governing body of any city \* \* shall, by resolution, authorize the preparation of a code consolidating and revising the general ordinances of such city, it shall not be necessary to print such code at length in the official journal following its introduction in such governing body, but the same may be referred to therein by title,

and after the adoption and passage of any such code, the same may be published in book form and such publication shall be sufficient even though the ordinances thus consolidated and revised were not published in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of subsection (4) of this section; a copy of such code shall be kept on file and open for public inspection in the office of the city clerk.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1931.

No. 263, A.]

[Published May 13, 1931.

## CHAPTER 105.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 29.18 of the statutes, relating to open season for otter in Marinette county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.18 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.18)

(2) Otter, except Marinette county where there shall be no close

season...... Nov. 15 to March 1 None

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1931.

No. 299, A.]

[Published May 13, 1931.

## CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 29.26 of the statutes, relating to trout fishing in certain counties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 29.26 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.26) (3) No person shall fish for trout in \* \* and Washburn counties any waters in Rusk, Sawyer and in any streams in Waupaca county from one hour after sunset to one hour before sunrise.